

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

SUPREME COURT DOCKET NO. 50482-2023

IN RE: PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR WRIT OF PROHIBITION.

THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION; SINCLAIR MEDIA OF BOISE, LLC/KBOI-TV (BOISE); THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY, LLC; STATES NEWSROOM dba IDAHO CAPITAL SUN; THE SEATTLE TIMES; TEGNA INC./KREM (SPOKANE), KTVB (BOISE) AND KING (SEATTLE); EASTIDAHONEWS.COM; THE LEWISTON TRIBUNE; WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS; ADAMS PUBLISHING GROUP dba POST REGISTER; IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO EDUCATION NEWS; KXLY-TV/4 NEWS NOW AND KAPP/KVEW-TV—MORGAN MURPHY MEDIA KXLY-TV/4 NEWS NOW; SCRIPPS MEDIA, INC., dba KIVI-TV, a DELAWARE CORPORATION; BOISE STATE PUBLIC RADIO; THE TIMES-NEWS; THE SPOKESMAN-REVIEW/COWLES COMPANY; COEUR D'ALENE PRESS; THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY; DAY365 dba BOISEDEV; LAWNEWZ, INC.; COURT TV MEDIA, INC.; ABC, INC.; WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST; SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS,

Petitioners,

vs.

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, COUNTY OF LATAH;
HONORABLE MEGAN E. MARSHALL, MAGISTRATE JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

BRYAN C. KOHBERGER and STATE OF IDAHO, LATAH COUNTY PROSECUTOR,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
A WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

For Petitioners

WENDY J. OLSON, ISB No. 7634
wendy.olson@stoel.com
CORY M. CARONE, ISB No. 11422
cory.carone@stoel.com
STOEL RIVES LLP
101 S. Capitol Boulevard, Suite 1900
Boise, ID 83702-7705

For Respondents

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON, ISB No. 5333
daf@fergusondurham.com
CRAIG H. DURHAM, ISB No. 6428
chd@fergusondurham.com
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th St., Ste. 325
Boise, ID 83702

For Intervenor-Respondents

LATAH COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE

WILLIAM W. THOMPSON, JR., ISB No. 2613
Prosecuting Attorney

BRADLEY J. RUDLEY, ISB No. 9555
Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Latah County Courthouse
PO Box 8068
Moscow, ID 83843
Paservice@latahcountyid.gov

KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER

Anne C. Taylor, ISB No. 5836
Public Defender
Jay Weston Logsdon, ISB No. 8759
Chief Deputy Litigation
PO Box 9000
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83816
pdfax@kcgov.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. Petitioners have standing to assert their First Amendment rights.....	2
B. Petitioners need not show clear error.....	3
C. Petitioners have no other available remedies.....	7
D. The amended gag order fails under any standard.	9
E. The Court should clarify that gag orders are appropriate only when (1) the prohibited speech presents a clear and present danger or substantial risk of material prejudice, and (2) that prejudice cannot be prevented or cured through less restrictive means.....	10
1. The amended gag order is far broader than Idaho Rule of Professional Conduct 3.6.	10
2. <i>Sheppard, Nebraska Press</i> , and <i>Gentile</i> counsel in favor of vacating the amended gag order.	13
3. The Court should reject the fiction that gag orders directed at trial participants do not restrain the press.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apao v. Bank of New York</i> , 324 F.3d 1091, 1093 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Application of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603, 608 (2d Cir. 1988).....	3, 10, 20
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	10, 20, 21
<i>Cowles Publ’g Co. v. Magistrate Ct. of First Jud. Dist. of State, Cnty. of Kootenai</i> , 118 Idaho 753, 800 P.2d 640 (1990).....	5
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	10, 13, 17, 18
<i>Hepworth Holzer, LLP v. Fourth Judicial District of State</i> , 169 Idaho 387, 496 P.3d 873 (2021).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	19
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	passim
<i>People v. Sledge</i> , 879 N.W.2d 884 (Mich. Ct. App. 2015)	10, 20, 21
<i>Re Petition for Writ of Prohibition</i> , 168 Idaho 909, 489 P.3d 820 (2021).....	5
<i>Radio and Television News Association of Southern California v. U.S. District Court for Central District of California</i> , 781 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406, 497 P.3d 160 (2021).....	4
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	13, 14, 18
<i>In re Spokesman-Rev.</i> , No. MC 08-6420-S-EJL et al., 2008 WL 3084252, at *2 (D. Idaho Aug. 5, 2008)	8

<i>State v. Dist. Ct. of Fourth Jud. Dist.</i> , 143 Idaho 695, 152 P.3d 566 (2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Aldawsari</i> , 683 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007).....	3
Statutes	
Idaho Code § 7-303.....	4
Idaho Code § 7-402.....	4
Rules	
Idaho Ct. Admin. R. 32(i)	8
Idaho Rule of Professional Conduct 3.6	10, 11, 12, 17
Idaho Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8	12
